
Rosa Santamaría
Andrea Cardoso
Carolyn Caselles

Number 5

CO-CREATION OF THE ENERGY 
TRANSITION AGENDA IN THE

 COLOMBIAN CARIBBEAN

Series
Towards a post-coal mining Colombia:
Contributions for a socially and environmentally just transition.





 CO-CREATION OF THE ENERGY 
TRANSITION AGENDA IN THE 
COLOMBIAN CARIBBEAN



Catalogación en la publicación – Biblioteca Nacional de Colombia
Santamaría, Rosa

Co-creation of the energy transition agenda in the colombian Caribbean / Rosa Santamaria, Andrea 
Cardoso, Carolyn Caselles ; research assistants, Carlos Pardo, Kelmeris Martínez. -- 1st ed. -- Santa Marta 
: Editorial Unimagdalena, 2022.
191 p. – (Towards a post-coal mining Colombia: contributions for a socially and environmentally just 
transition ; no. 5)

Incluye datos curriculares de los autores. -- Incluye referencias bibliográficas.

ISBN 978-958-746-478-8 (pdf) -- 978-958-746-477-1 (epub)

1. Transición energética - Caribe (Región, Colombia) -Congresos, conferencias, etc. 2. Carbón - 
Aspectos ambientales -Caribe (Región, Colombia) - Congresos, conferencias, etc. 3. Mitigación del 
cambio climático - Caribe (Región, Colombia) -Congresos, conferencias, etc. I. Cardoso, Andrea II. 
Caselles, Carolyn III. Pardo, Carlos IV. Martínez, Kelmeris V. Título VI. Serie 

CDD: 333.79098611 ed. 23
CO-BoBN– a1088510

Primera edición, 2021
ISBN Digital: 978-958-53022-3-5
2021 © Rosa Luxemburg Foundation. Derechos Reservados.

Primera edición en inglés, 2022
ISBN Digital: 978-958-746-478-8
2022 © La presente edición en inglés para todo el mundo.
2022 © Rosa Luxemburg Foundation. Derechos Reservados.

Editorial Unimagdalena
Carrera 32 n.o 22-08
Edificio de Innovación y Emprendimiento
(57 - 605) 4381000 Ext. 1888
Santa Marta D.T.C.H. - Colombia
editorial@unimagdalena.edu.co
https://editorial.unimagdalena.edu.co/

Cover Illustration: Alejandro Sepúlveda
Traducción: Xpress Estudio Gráfico y Digital S.A.S. - Xpress Kimpres
Text design and layout: Stephany Hernández Torres

Santa Marta, Colombia, 2022

ISBN: 978-958-746-478-8 (pdf)
ISBN: 978-958-746-477-1 (epub)
DOI: 10.21676/9789587464788

Esta publicación de distribución gratuita, fue auspiciada por el proyecto en el que se basa este informe, 
financiado por el Ministerio Federal de Educación e Investigación de Alemania con el código de financiación 
01LN1704. La responsabilidad del contenido de esta publicación es de los autores.

Financiado también por el DAAD con fondos del Ministerio Federal de Asuntos Exteriores de Alemania (AA).

Esta obra está licenciada bajo Creative Commons, No Comercial (by-nc).

mailto:editorial%40unimagdalena.edu.co?subject=
https://editorial.unimagdalena.edu.co/
https://doi.org/10.21676/9789587464788


Series
Towards a post-coal mining Colombia: 

Contributions for a socially and environmentally just transition.
Number 5

CO-CREATION OF THE ENERGY 
TRANSITION AGENDA IN THE 

COLOMBIAN CARIBBEAN

Authors: 
Rosa Santamaria 
Andrea Cardoso 
Carolyn Caselles

Research assistants: 
Carlos Pardo 

Kelmeris Martínez

2022





CO-CREATION OF THE ENERGY 
TRANSITION AGENDA IN THE 

COLOMBIAN CARIBBEAN

About the authors:

Rosa Santamaría Guerrero is an economist from the Universidad del 
Magdalena, in Santa Marta, Colombia. She is a young researcher in the Joven 
Talento en Salud 2019 del Ministerio de Ciencia, Tecnología e Innovación de 
Colombia (Young Talent in Health 2019 program of the Ministry of Science, 
Technology and Innovation of Colombia). She is a member of the Grupo de 
Investigación en Gestión Pedagógica Transformadora (Research Group on 
Transformative Pedagogical Management) and the Semillero de Investigación 
en Transición Energética de la Universidad del Magdalena (Research Seedbed 
for Energy Transition at the University of Magdalena).

Andrea Cardoso Díaz is a Ph.D. in Environmental Science and Technology 
in Ecological Economics, a master’s degree in Environmental Studies from the 
Universidad Autónoma de Barcelona (Autonomous University of Barcelona), 
and an M.Sc. in Water and Coastal Management from the University of 
Plymouth, United Kingdom, and the Universidad de Cádiz (University of 
Cádiz), Spain. She was an Erasmus Mundus Scholar (2006-2008) and now 
a full-time professor at the Faculty of Business and Economic Sciences and 
director of Research Seedbed for Energy Transition at the Universidad del 
Magdalena. Her work focuses on the political ecology of the global carbon 
chain and the energy transition.

Carolyn Caselles Martínez is an undergraduate student in Economics and 
a member of the Energy Transition Research Seedbed at the Universidad del 
Magdalena.



 
TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION: APPROACHES TO THE GLOBAL CARBON CHAIN
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IN THE GLOBAL COAL CHAIN

Coal and climate change
The peak in coal consumption already happened
Carbon chain analysis

IMPACTS OF THE COAL SUPPLY CHAIN IN COLOMBIA
APPROACHES TO A JUST TRANSITION

A transition in the global energy system
The need for a just transition of the mining-energy model
The Colombian case
Just transition for communities in Colombia
Just transition for workers in Colombia

FORUMS AND TALKS ON DECARBONIZATION AND 
ENERGY TRANSITION IN THE COLOMBIAN CARIBBEAN

Actors
Participatory workshops
I Forum on the Decarbonization of the Colombian 
Caribbean Economy
Discussions of the 1st Forum on Decarbonization of the 
Colombian Caribbean Economy
II Decarbonization Forum of the Colombian Caribbean 
Economy and discussion about the impacts on mining 
territories

11
15

19
20
22

25
33

35
36
43
44
46

51

54
56
58

69

72



Activity 1. Opportunities of the energy transition
Activity 2. Before and after the mining territories
Results: factors to take into account in the transition 
agenda of the mining-energy model in the Colombian 
Caribbean
Discussions of the II Energy Transition Forum

III Forum for the Transition of the Mining-Energy Model to a 
Productive Reconversion of the Colombian Caribbean

The actuality of coal mining and transition in Cesar 
and La Guajira
Direct Implications of Coal Mining for Livelihoods
Mine closure
Productive alternatives to mining
Intersectoral alliances
Identified research topics

Real impact of renewable energies on the  
labor market
Mapping environmental conflicts and creating synergies

Discussions of the III Energy Transition Forum 

Virtual seminar “Just transition of the mining-energy model: 
decarbonization and transformative alternatives for the 
Colombian Caribbean”

First conversation “Reconfiguration of extractive 
borders and new corporate and state strategies.”

The current demand for coal, its effects, and actual 
cost in the extraction environment
The mirages of the energy transition
Strengthening fossilized energy
Questions to discuss

2nd and 3rd Conversation: Environmental and 
climatic impacts in the Caribbean region of Colombia 
Coal and climate change: a human rights issuen 

Effects of coal extraction and exploitation in Cesar 
and La Guajira

74
76
83

86

89

89

94
98

100
103
105
105

108
119
111

112

112

117
121
124
126
126
131
135



Fourth conversation, “displacement for development: 
forced displacement”.

Displaced stories.
Problems in the resettlement process.
Testimonials
Questions for discussion.

Fifth discussion “Mobilization and resistance from 
different latitudes: reflections and tools for collective 
action.”

Socioterritorial conflicts associated with the coal 
operation
Experiences of resistance in the Wayuu territories.
Factors with the highest incidence in risk and threat 
for defenders of the territory and the environment 
in Colombia
The functionality of crime and the relations of 
production in Marx
Experiences from other latitudes: struggle in 
Chilean territories
Experiences with community hydroelectric plants in 
Guatemala

Sixth discussion “The energy transition from the south.”
Transition: a change that goes beyond  
the energy matrix
Diverse energy transition experiences
The energy matrix acts as a hegemonic model

Discussions and reflections of the IV Energy 
Transition Forum

CONCLUSIONS AND GENERAL DISCUSSIONS
COMPILATION OF TESTIMONIES FROM COMMUNITY 
MEMBERS
REFERENCES

137

137
144
145
145
148

148

149
150

154

155

155

156
156

158
161

166
169

174



11

Towards a post-coal mining Colombia: Contributions for a socially and environmentally just transition

S ince the 1980s, coal has been 
mined on a large scale in the 

Colombian Caribbean. 90% of 
Colombia’s coal production is 
extracted in the departments of 
La Guajira and Cesar through 
open-pit mining by multination-
al companies. Coal deposits in 
Cesar and La Guajira are located 
amid valuable ecosystems for the 
Caribbean region of Colombia, 
such as the Sierra Nevada moun-
tain range near Santa Marta, the 

INTRODUCTION: 
APPROACHES TO THE 
GLOBAL CARBON CHAIN

Perijá mountain range, the Zap-
atosa swampy complex, and the 
Ranchería river. These ecosystems 
are fundamental not only for ag-
riculture and the regional econo-
my for the quality of the soil and 
the abundance of water but also 
for the livelihood of indigenous, 
Afro-descendant, and peasant 
communities. The coal extracted 
in Cesar and La Guajira is meant 
for thermal use, and more than 
90% of production goes to export-
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ing purposes. This coal, shipped 
through the ports of Santa Marta 
and Puerto Bolívar, then burned 
to produce energy in importing 
countries, leaves behind a series 
of socio-environmental conflicts 
(Cardoso, 2018). Colombia has 
the largest open-pit coal mines 
in Latin America; coal extracted 
there is exported to Europe, Chi-
na, Japan, India, Africa, and the 
United States. The exploitation 
of coal in Colombia has serious-
ly impacted human rights and 
the environment for more than 
five decades, especially in indig-
enous and peasant communities 
located near the exploitation areas 
(Censat Agua Viva & Cordaid, 
2016). Open-pit mining is car-
ried out using heavy machinery 
that operates twenty-four hours 
a day with explosions, noise, and 
permanent dispersion of coal dust, 
which causes, among others, an 
increase in respiratory, visual, skin, 
and heart diseases in the popu-
lation (Rosa Luxemburg Foun-
dation & Sindicato Nacional de 
Trabajadores de la Industria del 
Carbón (Sintracarbón) [National 
Union of Coal Industry Workers], 

2018), water pollution, reduction 
of land productivity and deterio-
ration in the quality of life of peo-
ple and communities. The mining 
areas coincide with the poorest 
in the country. They face serious 
water availability and land titling 
problems added to the serious 
public health crisis derived from 
the social impacts of coal exploita-
tion. In this regard, a study by Ar-
dila et al. (2010) concludes that 
the main effects of coal exploita-
tion in these departments are the 
deterioration of the environment, 
perceived through the impacts on 
flora, fauna, and water sources; air 
pollution, which has generated an 
increase in respiratory diseases in 
the communities inside the ex-
ploitation zone’s area of influence: 
the social and cultural heterogene-
ity produced by labor migration; 
the displacement of peasants from 
their territory and their tradition-
al agricultural activities; growth of 
belts of misery; the emergence of 
union, communal and union-type 
social movements who question 
the administrative management 
of royalties, investment, and com-
panies’ social accountability, as 

Photography: Marco Perdomo Ramos
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well as the environmental impact 
of ports and the coal shipment 
process. Proven coal reserves in 
Colombia are estimated at 6,419 
million tons (Mt) and poten-
tial reserves at 16,347 Mt, which 
could keep Colombia as a pro-
ducer for the next hundred years 
at the current exploitation rate. 
Colombian energy policies have 
focused on tilting its energy mix 
towards hydroelectric energy, due 
to its potential and viability (top-
ographic characteristics and cli-
mate regime) and towards direct 
foreign investment in this sector 
(Procolombia, 2015). However, 
although the government projec-
tion for 2050 plans to diversify the 
energy mix with greater participa-
tion of renewable energies, it con-
tinues to include coal as an ener-
gy source (Unidad de Planeación 
Minero Energética [UPME], 
2015). Faced with this scenario, 
the Research Seedbed in Energy 
Transition, in collaboration with 
various organizations, has held lo-
cal forums in the departments of 
Cesar, La Guajira, and Magdale-
na since December 2017, with the 
participation of different actors, to 

try and rethink the decarboniza-
tion of the Colombian Caribbean. 
Although the concept of decar-
bonization at a global level is re-
lated to the disuse of fossil fuels in 
electricity production, in Colom-
bia, this term is being used more 
often as the socio-environmental 
conflicts in the coal supply chain 
extend from extraction to com-
bustion. Therefore, the expression 
has acquired a different meaning 
in environmental and climate jus-
tice. The social and environmen-
tal impacts for local communities 
are extensive in addition to the 
effects of climate change in im-
porting countries. Unlike multi-
national development programs 
promoting carbon pricing, carbon 
capture, storage, and compensa-
tions are avenues for decarboniz-
ing economies. Communities in 
Colombia are articulating decar-
bonization in coal mine closures, 
including the entire infrastructure 
of the coal supply chain, to pro-
mote a just transition that includes 
other economic activities for the 
territory. This book aims to ana-
lyze how the meaning of coal has 
evolved throughout its produc-
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tion and commercialization chain 
and to showcase results from the 
dialogues in several local forums 
about the factors that should form 
a transition agenda from a min-
ing-energy model to a transfor-
mation of the territory. As well 
as to determine the roles of social 
organizations, government insti-
tutions, and all the other different 
actors. These forums and conver-
sations have been established as 
spaces for discussion with com-
munities in the Colombian Car-
ibbean to establish a road map for 
a future energy transition process 
in which all groups affected by the 
entirety of extractive mining ac-
tivities inside this region are taken 
into account.COAL AND CLIMA-
TE CHANGE
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ENVIRONMENTAL 
JUSTICE IN THE 
GLOBAL COAL 
CHAIN


